43
*Corresponding author
Email address: mshariati44@gmail.com
A numerical and experimental study on buckling and post-buckling of
cracked plates under axial compression load
M. Shariatia, *, A. M. Majd Sabetib and H. Gharoonib
a Department of Mechanical Engineering, Ferdowsi University of Mashhad, Mashhad, Iran
b Department of Mechanical Engineering, Shahrood University of Technology, Shahrood, Iran

condition of applying axial compression load.
Fig. 6. Condition of applying axial compression load
to the specimens using INSTRON machine.
JCARME                                         A numerical and experimental . . .         Vol. 4, No. 1, Autumn 2014
47
Table 2. List of the geometrical specimens in experimental study.
Specimen name Crack length
(mm)
Plate thickness
(mm)
Crack angle
(o)
Initial imperfection
(mm)
CC-200-100-0-4-0 0 4 0 0.295
CC-200-100-0.2-4-0 20 4 0 0.4554
CC-200-100-0.3-4-0 30 4 0 0.29
CC-200-100-0.3-4-30 30 4 30 0.2692
CC-200-100-0.3-4-45 30 4 45 0.2857
CC-200-100-0.3-4-60 30 4 60 0.235
CC-200-100-0.3-4-90 30 4 90 0.29
CC-200-100-0.5-4-90 50 4 90 0.5
CC-200-100-0.7-4-90 70 4 90 0.2215
CC-200-100-0.3-3-0 30 3 0 0.125
CC-200-100-0.3-2-0 30 2 0 0.325
UEC-200-100-0.2-4-0 20 4 0 0.4
BEC-200-100-0.2-4-0 20 4 0 0.2654

observed in Fig. 9 that the deformation
complies with the changes of the first mode
shape, meaning that it is an acceptable
deformation, because deformation always
follows the mode shape which has the least
eigenvalue (critical load) and this value adopts
the least quantity for the first mode shape.
Table 3. List of the geometrical specimens in numerical study.
Specimen name Crack length
(mm)
Plate thickness
(mm)
Crack angle
(o)
CC-200-100-0-4-0 0 4 0
CC-200-100-0.1-4-0 10 4 0
CC-200-100-0.3-4-0 30 4 0
CC-200-100-0.5-4-0 50 4 0
CC-200-100-0.1-4-30 10 4 30
CC-200-100-0.2-4-30 10 4 0
CC-200-100-0.3-4-30 30 4 30
CC-200-100-0.5-4-30 50 4 30
CC-200-100-0.1-4-45 10 4 45
CC-200-100-0.3-4-45 30 4 45
CC-200-100-0.5-4-45 50 4 45
CC-200-100-0.1-4-60 10 4 60
CC-200-100-0.3-4-60 30 4 60
CC-200-100-0.5-4-60 50 4 60
CC-200-100-0.1-4-90 10 4 90
CC-200-100-0.3-4-90 30 4 90
CC-200-100-0.5-4-90 50 4 90
CC-200-100-0.3-3-0 30 3 0
CC-200-100-0.3-2-0 30 2 0